16 February 2016. Given the Rights Issue was over-subscribed, the obligations of the Underwriter under the

Underwriting Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

EXCESS RIGHTS SHARES

Based on the number of valid acceptances referred to above, 19,428,651 Rights Shares were available for

subscription under the EAFs. The Board resolved to allocate the 19,428,651 excess Rights Shares to those

Qualifying Shareholders who applied for excess Rights Shares on a pro-rata basis with reference to the

number of excess Rights Shares applied for by them. No preference was given to topping up odd lots to

whole board lots.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable enquiries,

the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue was

as follows:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue (Note 1)

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue (Note 1)

Name of the Shareholder No. of Shares

Approximate

% of

the total

issued Shares No. of Shares

Approximate

% of

the total

issued Shares

CCM (Note 2) 255,639,160 37.02 383,458,740 37.02

The Underwriter 0 0.00 1,068,720 0.11

(Note 3)

Members of the Cha Family (other than CCM

and the Underwriter) 127,790,768 18.51 216,042,029 20.86

Sub-total:

Cha Family 383,429,928 55.53 600,569,489 57.99

Independent public shareholders 307,032,123 44.47 435,123,587 42.01

Total: 690,462,051 100.00 1,035,693,076 100.00

4

Notes:

1. Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures

shown as totals in this table may not be arithmetic aggregations of the figures preceding them.

2. CCM is the trustee of certain but, not identical, discretionary trusts of which members of the Cha Family

(comprising, amongst others, Mr. Cha Mou Sing, Payson and Mr. Cha Mou Daid, Johnson, being directors of

the Company) are among the discretionary objects. Pursuant to the Irrevocable Undertaking executed by CCM,

CCM subscribed for 127,819,580 Rights Shares in aggregate.